Wolter Bifurcated Fans
A09.BIF #
1A09 V2018/December
Table of Content
Subject to change without prior notice.
Contents
Page 1
Design Features

Wolter Bifurcated Fans
Technical information !"
Fan type code
AXV	 450-26°	LH100	-2	 AL SU	 400°C/2Std
Smoke extract fan
400°C/120min, 300°C/120min
Air flow and form of running
S, D, SU, SO, DU, DO
Material of blade
number of poles
Casing version
SH = Short-cased
LH1 = Long-cased
Pitch angle
AXV: impeller-Ø
355...1000
Axial impeller blade type
Design features
WOLTER Bifurcated Fans
The WOLTER ranges of Bifurcated fans are design for application that required
motor to be isolated from the air stream. It is specially developed to meet the
need for an axial fan where it can handle heavy corrosive fumes, hot air and
gas, saturated and dust-laden atmospheres, which may normally detriment
the life of the fan motor.
WOLTER Bifurcated fans is suitable for handling air temperature of up to
150°C or, with special features, for handling air temperature up to 200°C.
These fans have a split airway with direct driven motor operating in ambient
air within the motor compartment. Adequate space is provided within the
motor compartment to ensure a plentiful supply of cooling air. The air within
the motor compartment must not exceed 40°C, for ambient in excess of this,
please consults us.
On high temperature unit, the motor compartment is lined with asbestos-free
thermo-insulation and a cooling fan is fitted on the motor shaft between motor
and compartment.
Range - Type 355 to 1000
The WOLTER Bifurcated fans range cover 8 diameters -Type 355 mm, Type
400 mm, Type 450 mm, Type 500 mm, Type 560 mm, Type 630 mm, Type 800
mm, Type 1000 mm. Fan size above 1000mm can be supplied upon requested.
Fan performance capacity up to from 800,000 cubic Meter per hour and
operating at a static pressure of up to 1000 Pascal (Pa) can be obtained.
Casing
The casing can be manufactured of plastic, stainless steel or steel. All standard
casings come with steel type, hot-dipped galvanised after fabrication. Motor
mounting and all fixing need in the assembly of the fan is stainless steel, zinc
plated and passivated.
Impellers
All WOLTER impellers have non-overloading characteristics and have an
aero-dynamically design with aerofoil type blade. All blades has an adjustable
pitch angle from 8° to 32°in 2° steps, which allow a wide range of air output
to be selected.
Woltrer ranges of impellers are precision injection moulded, design with
cast-in metal hub to high quality standard. Depending on the type of ap-
plication, impeller can be made of ABS, Glass/Polypropylene, Glass/Nylon,
Polycarbonate etc…
The hubs are designed for use with taper-bushes and are made of high-grade
cast insert to guarantee high reliability at the high peripheral speeds.
All standard WOLTER Bifurcated fans impellers are supplied with aluminium
alloy blade unless otherwise specific.
Motor
Wolter Bifurcated fan motor is specially design to operate within the motor
compartment with the air stream in the duct system at an elevated temperature.
Motor is B3 foot mounting type, totally enclosed and fan cooled, complying
Casing SH
Casing LH
D DU DO
S SU SO
3A09.BIF V2018/December

Catalogue, dimensions and detail information on specification and perfor-
mance are available upon requested.
Ordering designations
When ordering, please provide the following information:
> fan type code (see above), casing version and form of running
> duty required at standard air temperature
  (air volume in m³/h at static pressure in Pa)
> motor power rating in kW
> electrical supply
> required ancillary equipment
AMCA 210 Figure 12
ISO 5801 Figure 73b
Test Setups
ISO 5801 Figure 73b
AMCA 210 Figure 12
Outlet chamber
Auxilliary Fan
Nozzles
Test Fan
Settling
means
Test Setups
ISO 5801 Figure 73b
AMCA 210 Figure 12
Outlet chamber
Auxilliary Fan
Nozzles
Test Fan
Settling
means
Test Setups
ISO 5801 Figure 73b
AMCA 210 Figure 12
Outlet chamber
Auxilliary Fan
Nozzles
Test Fan
Settling
means
Test Fan
4 A09.BIF V2018/December
Wolter Bifurcated Fans
Technical information !"
Fan selection and installation
Fan selection
Please select fans according to the nearest performance curve above the
required duty point. The middle range of each fan curve is the area of highest
efficiency. Do not select fans at the upper end of the fan curve, as this might
cause the fan to work in stall. In order to avoid motor overloading, please
select motors according to the peak power of the respective performance
curve. Please refer to the selection example on the following page.
Fan installation
When installing the fan, please consider the following instructions:
> Fans with free inlet and outlet should be installed with an unobstructed
distance of at least 1,5 x fan diameter on suction and pressure sides. Fans
should have a bellmouth on the inlet side in order to assure optimal inco-
ming flow. A diffusor mounted on the pressure side will increase efficiency.
> When installing fans in a ducted system, adequate distance to other
structural parts such as bends, filters and silencers should be provided for.
A sharp bond radius of the duct near the suction or pressure side of the
fan is to be avoided. Flexible connections are to be installed in a way that
does not obstruct the outlet cross section of the fan (see following page).
Selection example
Required duty point
»	 Volume flow : 5.000 m3/h
»	 Static pressure: 110 Pa
>>
In order to calculate the total pressure, please add velocity pressure
to static pressure (30 Pa dynamic pressure + 110 Pa static pressure =
140 Pa total pressure)
»	 Fan speed: 1.440 1/min (4-pole)
Using the fan curve